308 Fountain Circle

Huntsville, Alabama Huntsville, AL 35801
Cover Memo
Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 4/25/2024 File ID: TMP-4104
Department: ITS
Subject: Type of Action: Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement between the City of Huntsville and Motorola
Solutions, Inc., for maintenance and upgrade of the City’s Fire Station Alerting System.

Resolution No.

Account Number: 1000-17-17100-515070-00000000-
City Cost Amount: $57,528.80 (2024-2025)
Total Cost: $234,058.47 (2024-2027)

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: N/A
Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A
Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address: N/A
District: District | 0 District2 O District3 O District4 [0 District5 O

d nts:

The City’s Fire Station Alerting System was purchased from Motorola Solutions, Inc. in December 2009 via
Resolution #09-1194. The equipment purchased needs maintenance and periodic upgrades to keep the service
running efficiently with no interruptions.

Huntsville, Alabama Fage k] Printed on 4/2/2024

sowerad by Legistar ™



RESOLUTION NO. 24-

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, that the
Mayor be, and he is hereby authorized to enter into an Agreement by and between the City of
Huntsville and Motorola Solutions, Inc. on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal
corporation in the State of Alabama, which said agreement is substantially in words and figures
similar to that certain document attached hereto and identified as “Agreement between the City
of Huntsville and Motorola Solutions. Inc. for the maintenance and upgrade of the City’s Fire
Station Alerting System,” consisting of seven (7) pages and the date of April 25.2024 appearing
on the margin of the first page, together with the signature of the President or President Pro Tem
of the City Council, an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the
office of City Clerk of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the 25th day of April, 2024.

President of the City Council of
the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the 25th day of April, 2024.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,
Alabama



0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS SERVICE AGREEMENT

500 W Monroe Street Quote Number : QUOTE-2472456
Chicago, IL. 60661 Contract Number: USC000003484
(888) 32'5_9'335 Contract Modifier: R01-JAN-24 14:31:36

Date:04/02/2024. Expires 06/03/2024

Company Name: HUNTSVILLE ITS DEPT, CITY OF Required P.O. :
Attn: PO #:
Billing Address: PO BOX 308 Customer # :1012687440

Bill to Tag # :
Contract Start Date :01-May-2024

Contract End Date :30-Apr-2027

City, State, Zip: HUNTSVILLE , AL, 35804

Customer Contact:

Phone: Payment Cycle :ANNUALLY

Qty Service Name Service Description Extended Amt
SVC01SVC1424C ONSITE RESPONSE-LOCAL DISPATCH-STANDARD $30,000.00
SVC02SVC0549A MACH SYSTEMS SUPPORT & MAINTENANCE $108,858.80
SVC02SVC0491A DCR-SMA $95,199.67
Subtotal - Recurring Services $19,504.87| $234,058.47|
Subtotal - One-Time Event Services $0.00 $0.00
Tot $234,058.47]

THIS SERVICE AMOUNT IS SUBJECT TO STATE AND LOCAL TAXING JURISDICTIONS WHERE
APPLICABLE, TO BE VERIFIED BY MOTOROLA

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
2024-2025- $57,528.80
2025-2026- $86,534.00- SUA Il included
2026-2027- $89,995.67- SUA Il included

| have received Applicable Statements of Work which describe the Services and cybersecurity services provided on
this Agreement. Motorola’s Terms and Conditions, including the Cybersecurity Online Terms Acknowledgement, are
attached hereto and incorporate the Cyber Addendum (available at https://www.motorolasolutions.com/en us/
managed-support-services/cybersecurity.html) by reference. By signing below Customer acknowledges these terms
and conditions govern all Services under this Service Agreement.

Mayor 04/25/24
AUTHORIZED CUSTOMER SIGNATURE TITLE DATE
Tommy Battle
CUSTOMER (PRINT NAME)
m L{/M CUSTOMER SUPPORT MANAGER- ALABAMA 04/02/24

MOTOROLA REPRESENTATIVE(SIGNATURE) TITLE DATE




o MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS SERVICE AGREEMENT

500 W Monroe Street Quote Number : QUOTE-2472456
; Contract Number: USC000003484
Ghecago, 1. 0661 Contract Modifier: R01-JAN-24 14:31:36

(888) 325-9336
Mike Williams 2054400392
MOTOROLA REPRESENTATIVE(PRINT NAME) PHONE
Company Name : HUNTSVILLE ITS DEPT, CITY OF
Contract Number : USC000003484
Contract Modifier : RO1-JAN-24 14:31:36
Contract Start Date : 01-May-2024
Contract End Date : 30-Apr-2027

President of the City Council of the City
of Huntsville, Alabama
Date:




0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS SERVICE AGREEMENT

500 W Monroe Street Quote Number : QUOTE-2472456

i Contract Number: USC000003484
Chicago, IL. 60661 et P (I
(888) 325-9336 Contract Modifier: R01-JAN-24 14:31:36

Service Terms and Conditions

Motorola Solutions Inc. ("Motorola”) and the customer named in this Agreement (“Customer”) hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. APPLICABILITY
These Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions apply to service contracts whereby Motorola will provide to Customer either (1) maintenance, support, or
other services under a Motorola Service Agreement, or (2) installation services under a Motorola Installation Agreement.

Section 2. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

21 “Agreement’ means these Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions; the cover page for the Service Agreement or the Installation Agreement, as
applicable; and any other attachments, all of which are incorporated herein by this reference. In interpreting this Agreement and resolving any ambiguities,
these Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions take precedence aver any cover page, and the cover page takes precedence over any attachments,
unless the cover page or attachment states otherwise.

2.2 “Equipment” means the equipment that is specified in the attachments or is subsequently added to this Agreement.
2.3 “Services" means those installation, maintenance, support, training, and other services described in this Agreement.

Section 3. ACCEPTANCE
Customer accepts these Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions and agrees to pay the prices set forth in the Agreement. This Agreement becomes
binding only when accepted in writing by Motorola. The term of this Agreement begins on the “Start Date” indicated in this Agreement.

Section 4. SCOPE OF SERVICES
4.1 Motorola will provide the Services described in this Agreement or in a more detailed statement of work or other document attached to this Agreement.
At Customer's request, Motorola may also provide additional services at Motorola's then-applicable rates for the services.

4.2 If Motorola is providing Services for Equipment, Motorola parts or parts of equal quality will be used; the Equipment will be serviced at levels set forth
in the manufacturer's product manuals; and routine service procedures that are prescribed by Motorola will be followed

4.3  If Customer purchases from Motorola additional equipment that becomes part of the same system as the initial Equipment, the additional equipment
may be added to this Agreement and will be billed at the applicable rates after the warranty for that additional equipment expires.

4.4  All Equipment must be in good working order on the Start Date or when additional equipment is added to the Agreement. Upon reasonable request by
Motorola, Customer will provide a complete serial and model number list of the Equipment. Customer must promptly notify Matorola in writing when any
Equipment is lost, damaged, stolen or taken out of service. Customer's obligation to pay Service fees for this Equipment will terminate at the end of the
month in which Motorola receives the written notice.

4.5 Customer must specifically identify any Equipment that is labeled intrinsically safe for use in hazardous environments.

4.6 If Equipment cannot, in Motorola’s reasonable opinion, be properly or economically serviced for any reason, Motorola may modify the scope of
Services related to that Equipment; remove that Equipment from the Agreement; or increase the price to Service that Equipment.

4.7  Customer must promptly notify Motorola of any Equipment failure. Motorola will respond to Customer's notification in a manner consistent with the
level of Service purchased as indicated in this.

Section 5. EXCLUDED SERVICES

5.1 Service excludes the repair or replacement of Equipment that has become defective or damaged from use in other than the normal, customary,
intended, and authorized manner; use not in compliance with applicable industry standards; excessive wear and tear; or accident, liquids, power surges,
neglect, acts of God or other force majeure events.

5.2 Unless specifically included in this Agreement, Service excludes items that are consumed in the normal operation of the Equipment, such as batteries
or magnetic tapes.; upgrading or reprogramming Equipment; accessories, belt clips, battery chargers, custom or special products, modified units, or
software; and repair or maintenance of any transmission line, antenna, microwave equipment, tower or tower lighting, duplexer, combiner, or multicoupler.
Motorola has no obligations for any transmission medium, such as telephone lines, computer networks, the internet or the worldwide web, or for Equipment
malfunction caused by the transmission medium.



TRAMIIASA FONFR AIACA L IADE A RGTOM t.

’“S"bs ZTOL3 . redmulg obang
IWEANDOND L aedn U It
15 BL dEAALE W03 mwidibold Denn

s

znoitib o bas o 3T asivias

R e B dETY Caeinole TN B g SN e g L et e g DsanGIGE T il &G ﬂM,}iﬂﬂh‘-ﬁM
o = r TLIBAD! 'S4 Lk noioes
W T MCAAag el (I ol voo Slhr T it e s di s ol ietata Eosdngr ST 01 v 5 200dibroT B8 LS T 23RBS S sngTmisM age |l
SPUIasa T sl ot L plaM R T L @y cmitcleIen: (5 JosTmoemh esweR SIWIQN = DOLAR S92 1 D
‘ é , AQITAT SRUFIT AMA T A3 S noitosi
PR Jteieem -"3“' fise 1 a0 Jpameg A T g anes Taon ol oo S e 9. o3 hunstnisM eeadl 2nenn Tasmaega” g
o AIE iy af W DR T et one s T 4 A SN At s e e desie Yn o *p.nm,sideths.
25 0 70 3h 1l e o IDGAEERE SR QIR CNEIE @ GhRG WL woE NI SIS0 Ns T G s dg! wanikie ;L‘ummﬂwt;m_wdm “esni
02400 FRIFI BT A wqua nl ety

a‘

. ' s.—
M s Ol B B reupee TR ¢ 10 & et v s hasae arlet ot “ﬂtum 30t Premans 3 it SS

AAmE R dieaitealis b Sn0m182 el Die enmunt Dot e VitguRllE . o T Sgund RS -qasmv"‘ frein

i F[GWUATAIIDE © nohasd
Sroamrogt Ay oaliam g 0 am T2 eeoy KR LW 299K | VG BNEA0S i 22l egivies BINAN Msh Seet agRaTs i U]
o SR B et SRR ARt Sl ow 2Teait SmeetnA, 2l 0 rmn.a slo-opabd v poih o t'ﬁmm.mdww-o o ol

'eam Z :’!0.’.)? a\..muea
] RETE t  TS A L a Ts TLLTESn PR I SR impiys Loalnkoi S e 0 ambs Ol 2R s ah "u:u'\m, ol Gt ) FOM P
M ai b cdeoigar a2 B D satraaR jenool o o 0 ok 'Efl"‘ GO0 .ms PVATRE L RTh e 5 T

St Iy o e BaTens gk IMCTiEnT w0 o ued i i deenadn ohe o 1o BRRg sidiniotd inam iR Lapl I malbtm' B, 7L SR R 3
i wrife Snaint v Lanrnass sur Lmmovgeor @e setteas b cisaem gton st aesham et M

Rt o T IR IRPeY, T s -1 -m..;, loifie 0 2 s emeg = W0 e zs an o nameny, s ectthe slovodoM (0% 2aesdce wadlal N G

2o B e e e e i e s e e elinedgae ot 2 Baiin od e SRs s me e A zam 5 nsbing ©F e
Smtre o, e 30 AT g im0 e ubb eI =l e o ar ser anhgy Tngh S0 R i ame g R bf

PR e e W W R I T Tt B 1 e e fa e s Bos a2 Slsle oo boatitu iy @i 1D s SaIOM ¢
TEM e TR e v ctamnd o doaborat g ol g aateniioe 20MoIgH D aniviee o ur sl 1o nsloi l"*@lsnat 2o g -m(wf_:'-"
R4S e VIRER. B TN g r.kwmmmw "‘N‘ll"'iﬂl?‘

v 2 cansal i gey -0 alnR ansmaen Yatadal 20 130 Ve 0T wga dBret S tneE tron WC’ ¥t

R el VR i Rlor d3ME vGese (AR ASTRAIVIBT  LaafOnu B A0 o e W ronsr 1 SR Teaa i elaan el i sehns spyos TR
Sreagho el vl Ll e aittare: g haEmane gl 7t o K T 48 0 S0 tnemmg 3t Y batping asohne®

‘ DeelE W e Sl 6 G n Y0 E 2 i n0sauYL - e iy g vt canlB! s pd s e A Mon g ncnqi GHigud,  Th
(T (E LI N T mu.u snl-u-.e )

23032 93aU ¢ !.Sl @ aciivesd

Sowkans TR ) t.ﬁlwﬂn-ﬁu x'nnvrhm,. el T vielan smeael ¢ 4 Faeg o T i Ing radeIEY :o"naqf;'“ri‘ dobuly goraaR 32

RS, 11 U T L UTIBRES AR 10 HASY UAE werA SVRZ ke ANERlEElE v 0 St ik Ty ik qma' L)ofgaeu annsE tasaniug byl sabra
' ' irave Epﬂ’s-n epmi Yoriio 10 bets 1o 23 ,tjaigan;

e

e 20 douE TR RS AIT D WGE vagEs BT A 1 DB i 3'5 A 31f; 2 20N W‘- .1(.4 qg\pﬁ eu*‘:u hd.ﬂan&g& wis9ga miﬂll S.d

iy ey beibor  otuboin IBinen 2y malaa 1 wien R Tad Ay pedl 28 :H@'!mﬁ;mwapnmmmt WWW abgsl“.ik:nmr

S 2UMITING G SRS e 13wl L b BT A R SRRy -,mipau.ﬂz YA O SO GNIMIRG L ke s el
a3 e D W 9 S PRI Bt BN At 100 aani siind: ol 2 dana Sy homZenRt von it ahehigeds on aer diiialghd
“tmuibacn nqeeu.wnm! ity Beonedaon s

B b | " Y e
e a -4 . - b » péi bl

& .,-

"
¥
o
2 =
i i
. -d
g



0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS SERVICE AGREEMENT

500 W Monroe Street Quote Number : QUOTE-2472456

; Contract Number: USC000003484
Chicago, IL. 60661 ity - i
(888) 325-9336 Contract Modifier: R01-JAN-24 14:31:36

Section 6. TIME AND PLACE OF SERVICE

Service will be provided at the location specified in this Agreement. When Motorola performs service at Customer's location, Customer will provide
Motorola, at no charge, a non-hazardous work environment with adequate shelter, heat, light, and power and with full and free access to the Equipment.
Waivers of liability from Motorola or its subcontractors will not be imposed as a site access requirement. Customer will provide all information pertaining to
the hardware and software elements of any system with which the Equipment is interfacing so that Motorola may perform its Services. Unless otherwise
stated in this Agreement, the hours of Service will be 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., local time, excluding weekends and holidays. Unless otherwise stated in this
Agreement, the price for the Services exclude any charges or expenses associated with helicopter or other unusual access requirements; if these charges or
expenses are reasonably incurred by Motorola in rendering the Services, Customer agrees to reimburse Motorola for those charges and expenses.

Section 7. CUSTOMER CONTACT
Customer will provide Motorola with designated points of contact (list of names and phone numbers) that will be available twenty-four (24) hours per day,
seven (7) days per week, and an escalation procedure to enable Customer’s personnel to maintain contact, as needed, with Motorola.

Section 8. INVOICING AND PAYMENT

8.1  Customer affirms that a purchase order or notice to proceed is not required for the duration of this service contract and will appropriate funds each
year through the contract end date. Unless alternative payment terms are stated in this Agreement, Motorola will invoice Customer in advance for each
payment period. All other charges will be billed monthly, and Customer must pay each invoice in U.S. dollars within twenty (20) days of the invoice date

8.2  Customer will reimburse Motorola for all property taxes, sales and use taxes, excise taxes, and other taxes or assessments that are levied as a result
of Services rendered under this Agreement (except income, profit, and franchise taxes of Motorola) by any governmental entity. The Customer will pay all
invoices as received from Motorola. At the time of execution of this Agreement, the Customer will provide all necessary reference information to include on
invoices for payment in accordance with this Agreement.

8.3  For multi-year service agreements, at the end of the first year of the Agreement and each year thereafter, a CPI percentage change calculation shall
be performed using the U.S.Department of Labor, Consumer Price Index, all ltems, Unadjusted Urban Areas (CPI-U). Should the annual inflation rate
increase greater than 3% during the previous year, Motorola shall have the right to increase all future maintenance prices by the CPI increase amount
exceeding 3%. All items, not seasonally adjusted shall be used as the measure of CPI for this price adjustment. Measurement will take place once the
annual average for the new year has been posted by the Bureau of Labor Statistics. For purposes of illustration, if in year 5 the CPI reported an increase of
8%, Motorola may increase the Year 6 price by 5% (8%-3% base).

Section 9. WARRANTY

Motorola warrants that its Services under this Agreement will be free of defects in materials and workmanship for a period of ninety (90) days from the date
the performance of the Services are completed. In the event of a breach of this warranty, Customer’s sole remedy is to require Motorola to re-perform the
non-conforming Service or to refund, on a pro-rata basis, the fees paid for the non-conforming Service. MOTOROLA DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE.

Section 10. DEFAULTITERMINATION

10.1  If either party defaults in the performance of this Agreement, the other party will give to the non-performing party a written and detailed notice of the
default. The non-performing party will have thirty (30) days thereafter to provide a written plan to cure the default that is acceptable to the other party and
begin implementing the cure plan immediately after plan approval. If the non-performing party fails to provide or implement the cure plan, then the injured
party, in addition to any other rights available to it under law, may immediately terminate this Agreement effective upon giving a written notice of termination
to the defaulting party.

10.2  Any termination of this Agreement will not relieve either party of obligations previously incurred pursuant to this Agreement, including payments which
may be due and owing at the time of termination. All sums owed by Customer to Motorola will become due and payable immediately upon termination of
this Agreement. Upon the effective date of termination, Motorola will have no further obligation to provide Services.

10.3  If the Customer terminates this Agreement before the end of the Term, for any reason other than Motorola default, then the Customer will pay to
Motorola an early termination fee equal to the discount applied to the last three (3) years of Service payments for the original Term.

Section 11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
Except for personal injury or death, Motorola’s total liability, whether for breach of contract, warranty, negligence, strict liability in tort, or otherwise, will be
limited to the direct damages recoverable under law, but not to exceed the price of twelve (12) months of Service provided under this Agreement.



0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS SERVICE AGREEMENT

500 W Monroe Street Quote Number : QUOTE-2472456
Chicago, IL. 60661 Contract Num_berf USCOO{)003484 _
(888) 325-9336 Contract Modifier: R01-JAN-24 14:31:36

ALTHOUGH THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSSES OR DAMAGES, THEY AGREE THAT MOTOROLA WILL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR ANY COMMERCIAL LOSS; INCONVENIENCE; LOSS OF USE, TIME, DATA, GOOD WILL, REVENUES, PROFITS OR SAVINGS; OR
OTHER SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN ANY WAY RELATED TO OR ARISING FROM THIS AGREEMENT OR
THE PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES BY MOTOROLA PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT. No action for contract breach or otherwise relating to the
transactions contemplated by this Agreement may be brought more than one (1) year after the accrual of the cause of action, except for money due upon an
open account. This limitation of liability will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement and applies notwithstanding any contrary provision.

Section 12. EXCLUSIVE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

12.1  This Agreement supersedes all prior and concurrent agreements and understandings between the parties, whether written or oral, related to the
Services, and there are no agreements or representations concerning the subject matter of this Agreement except for those expressed herein. The
Agreement may not be amended or modified except by a written agreement signed by authorized representatives of both parties.

12.2  Customer agrees to reference this Agreement on any purchase order issued in furtherance of this Agreement, however, an omission of the reference
to this Agreement will not affect its applicability. In no event will either party be bound by any terms contained in a Customer purchase order,
acknowledgement, or other writings unless: the purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writing specifically refers to this Agreement; clearly indicate the
intention of both parties to override and modify this Agreement; and the purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writing is signed by authorized
representatives of both parties.

Section 13. PROPRIETARY INFORMATION; CONFIDENTIALITY; INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

13.1 Any information or data in the form of specifications, drawings, reprints, technical information or otherwise furnished to Customer under this
Agreement will remain Motorola's property, will be deemed proprietary, will be kept confidential, and will be promptly returned at Motorola's request.
Customer may not disclose, without Motorola's written permission or as required by law, any confidential information or data to any person, or use
confidential information or data for any purpose other than performing its obligations under this Agreement. The obligations set forth in this Section survive
the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

13.2  Unless otherwise agreed in writing, no commercial or technical information disclosed in any manner or at any time by Customer to Motorola will be
deemed secret or confidential. Motorola will have no obligation to provide Customer with access to its confidential and proprietary information, including cost
and pricing data.

13.3 This Agreement does not grant directly or by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, any ownership right or license under any Motorola patent, copyright,
trade secret, or other intellectual property, including any intellectual property created as a result of or related to the Equipment sold or Services performed
under this Agreement.

Section 14. FCC LICENSES AND OTHER AUTHORIZATIONS

Customer is solely responsible for obtaining licenses or other authorizations required by the Federal Communications Commission or any other federal,
state, or local government agency and for complying with all rules and regulations required by governmental agencies. Neither Motorola nor any of its
employees is an agent or representative of Customer in any governmental matters.

Section 15. COVENANT NOT TO EMPLOY

During the term of this Agreement and continuing for a period of two (2) years thereafter, Customer will not hire, engage on contract, solicit the employment
of, or recommend employment to any third party of any employee of Motorola or its subcontractors without the prior written authorization of Motorola. This
provision applies only to those employees of Motorola or its subcontractors who are responsible for rendering services under this Agreement. If this
provision is found to be overly broad under applicable law, it will be modified as necessary to conform to applicable law.

Section 16. MATERIALS, TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

All tools, equipment, dies, gauges, models, drawings or other materials paid for or furnished by Motorola for the purpose of this Agreement will be and
remain the sole property of Motorola. Customer will safeguard all such property while it is in Customer's custody or control, be liable for any loss or damage
to this property, and return it to Motorola upon request. This property will be held by Customer for Motorola’s use without charge and may be removed from
Customer’s premises by Motorola at any time without restriction.

Section 17. GENERAL TERMS
17.1  If any court renders any portion of this Agreement unenforceable, the remaining terms will continue in full force and effect.

17.2  This Agreement and the rights and duties of the parties will be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Services are
performed.

17.3  Failure to exercise any right will not operate as a waiver of that right, power, or privilege.



0 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS SERVICE AGREEMENT

500 W Monroe Street Quote Numbe{)e : QUOTE-2472456
Chicago, IL. 60661 Contract Num r: USCOOOOOW .
(888) 325-9336 Contract Modifier: R01-JAN-24 14:31:36

17.4  Neither party is liable for delays or lack of performance resulting from any causes that are beyond that party's reasonable control, such as strikes,
material shortages, or acts of God.

17.5 Motorola may subcontract any of the work, but subcontracting will not relieve Motorola of its duties under this Agreement.

17.6  Except as provided herein, neither Party may assign this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of
the other Party, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. Any attempted assignment, delegation, or transfer without the necessary consent will be
void. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Motorola may assign this Agreement to any of its affiliates or its right to receive payment without the prior consent of
Customer. In addition, in the event Motorola separates one or more of its businesses (each a “Separated Business"), whether by way of a sale,
establishment of a joint venture, spin-off or otherwise (each a “Separation Event”), Motorola may, without the prior written consent of the other Party and at
no additional cost to Motorola, assign this Agreement such that it will continue to benefit the Separated Business and its affiliates (and Motorola and its
affiliates, to the extent applicable) following the Separation Event.

17.7 THIS AGREEMENT WILL RENEW, FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR TERM, ON EVERY ANNIVERSARY OF THE START DATE UNLESS
EITHER THE COVER PAGE SPECIFICALLY STATES A TERMINATION DATE OR ONE PARTY NOTIFIES THE OTHER IN WRITING OF ITS INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE THE AGREEMENT NOT LESS THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THAT ANNIVERSARY DATE. At the anniversary date, Motorola may
adjust the price of the Services to reflect its current rates.

17.8  If Motorola provides Services after the termination or expiration of this Agreement, the terms and conditions in effect at the time of the termination or
expiration will apply to those Services and Customer agrees to pay for those services on a time and materials basis at Motorola’s then effective hourly rates.

17.9  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered part of the Agreement. The parties may execute this
Agreement in writing, or by electronic signature, and any such electronic signature shall have the same legal effect as a handwritten signature for the
purposes of validity, enforceability and admissibility. In addition, an electronic signature, a true and correct facsimile copy or computer image of this
Agreement shall be treated as and shall have the same effect as an original signed copy of this document.

Revised Sept 03, 2022



@ MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS SERVICE AGREEMENT

500 W Monroe Street Quote Number : QUOTE-2472456
Chicago, IL. 60661 Contract Number: USC000003484
(88l8) 325-9336 Contract Modifier: R01-JAN-24 14:31:36

Cybersecurity Online Terms Acknowledgement

This Cybersecurity Online Terms Acknowledgement (this “Acknowledgement”) is entered into between Motorola Solutions, Inc. (“Motorola”) and the entity set
forth in the signature block below (“Customer”).

1. Applicability and Self Deletion. This Cybersecurity Online Terms Acknowledgement applies to the extent cybersecurity products and services, including
Remote Security Update Service, Security Update Service, and Managed Detection & Response subscription services, are purchased by or otherwise

R‘rgvnded to Customer, including through bundled or integrated offerings or otherwise.

TE: This Acknowiedgement is self deleting if not applicable under this Section 1.

2. Online Terms Acknowledgement. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the terms of the Cyber Subscription Renewals and Integrations

Addendum available at ﬁnp:hwmolorolasolu[ions.corru'cvber—renewats-in[eqra:uons are incorporated in and form part of the Parties’ agreement as it
relates to any cybersecurity products or services sold or provided to Customer. By signing the signature block below, Customer certifies that it has read and
agrees to the provisions set forth and linked on-line in this Acknowledgement. To the extent Customer is unable to access the above referenced online terms
for any reason, Customer may request a paper copy from Motorola. The sign to this Acknowledgement represents and warrants that he or she has the
requisite authority to bind Customer to this Acknowledgement and referenced online terms.

3. Entire Agreement. This Acknowledgement supplements any and all applicable and existin?eagreements and supersedes any contrary terms as it relates to
Customer's purchase of cybersecurity products and services. This Acknowledgement and referenced terms constitute the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the subject matter hereof and as set out in the referenced terms, and supersedes all previous agreements, proposals, and understandings,
whether written or oral, relating to this subject matter.

4. Execution and Amendments. This Acknowledgement may be executed in multiple counterparts, and will have the same legal force and effect as if the
Parties had executed it as a single document. The Parties may sign in writing or by electronic signature. An electronic signature, facsimile copy, or computer
image of a signature, will be treated, and will have the same effect as an original signature, and will have the same effect, as an original signed copy of this
document. This Acknowledgement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument signed by authorized representatives of both Parties.

The Parties hereby enter into this Acknowledgement as of the last signature date below.

Revised Sept 03, 2022



